OP \$140.00 3271034

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Intersouth Partners V, L.P.		102/12/2013 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aldagen, Inc.
Street Address:	2819 Meridian Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 148
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27713
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3271034	ALDAGEN
Registration Number:	2890190	ALDECOUNT
Registration Number:	2789892	ALDEFLUOR
Registration Number:	3109914	ALDESORT
Registration Number:	3271245	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157012122

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 215-665-7277
Email: dalbert@cozen.com
Correspondent Name: David M. Albert
Address Line 1: 1900 Market Street
Address Line 2: Cozen O'Connor

TRADEMARK REEL: 004961 FRAME: 0964

900246852

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CYTO/271343	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Albert	
Signature:	/David M. Albert/	
Date:	02/13/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=099997-000(2013-02-13 09-52-08)#page1.tif		

source=099997-000(2013-02-13 09-52-08)#page1.tif source=099997-000(2013-02-13 09-52-08)#page2.tif source=099997-000(2013-02-13 09-52-08)#page3.tif source=099997-000(2013-02-13 09-52-08)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004961 FRAME: 0965

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This Release Of Security Interest In Patents and Trademark (the "Release") is made as of this 12th day of February 2013 ("Effective Date") by Intersouth Partners V, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, having an address of 408 Blackwell Street, Durham, North Carolina 27701 ("Secured Party"), for the benefit of Aldagen, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal address of 2819 Meridian Parkway, Suite 148, Durham, North Carolina 27713 ("Released Party").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has security interest(s) in patents and trademarks, including the lien and security interest granted pursuant to the Confirmatory Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated June 20, 2011, made from the Released Party to the Secured Party (the "June 20, 2011 Confirmatory IP Security Agreement") and the lien and security interest granted pursuant to the Confirmatory Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated September 16, 2011, made from the Released Party to the Secured Party (the "September 16, 2011 Confirmatory IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the June 20, 2011 Confirmatory IP Security Agreement the Released Party granted to the Secured Party a lien and security interest in, among other things, the patents and trademarks listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the September 16, 2011 Confirmatory IP Security Agreement the Released Party granted to the Secured Party a lien and security interest in, among other things, the patents and trademarks listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>;

WHEREAS, the June 20, 2011 Confirmatory IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2011 against the patents listed in Exhibit A at Reel/Frame 026539/0663 and on June 22, 2011 against the trademarks listed in Exhibit A at Reel/Frame 4567/0206;

WHEREAS, the September 16, 2011 Confirmatory IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2011 against the patents listed in Exhibit A at Reel/Frame 026978/0468 and against the trademarks listed in Exhibit A at Reel/Frame 4631/0258; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and agreed upon, the Secured Party hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all security interests in connection with, and any liens upon, the trademarks and patents listed in <u>Exhibit A</u>.
- 2. To the extent the Secured Party retains any such interest, the Secured Party hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Released Party, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or

TRADEMARK REEL: 004961 FRAME: 0966 otherwise, in and to any continuing security interest in the trademarks and patents listed in Exhibit A.

3. The Secured Party does hereby agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested by the Released Party or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release, at the Released Party's sole expense, including the filing and recordation of this Release at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

INTERSOUTH PARTNERS V, L.P.

By: Intersouth Associates V, LLC

its General Partner

By:

Name: Richard Kent

Title: Member, acting pursuant to Power of

Attorney

Exhibit A

TRADEMARKS

Title/Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
ALDAGEN	3.271,034	7/31/2007
ALDECOUNT	2,890,190	9/28/2004
ALDEFLUOR	2,789,892	12/2/2003
ALDESORT	3,109,914	6/27/2006
Three circle design	3,271,245	7/31/2007

PATENTS

Application/Patent	File/Issue	Assignee	Title
No.	Date		
AU Patent	05/04/2004	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Application No.			
2004316477			
CA Patent	05/04/2004	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Application No.			
2,556,018			
JP Patent	02/26/2009	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Application No.			
2009-44911			
JP Patent	05/04/2004	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Application No.		·	
2006-553107			
EP Patent	05/04/2004	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Application No.			
04751235.5			The state of the s
US Patent	01/04/2011	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Patent No.			
7,863,043			a cup in india City
US Patent	12/13/2010	Aldagen	Stem Cell Populations and Methods of Use
Application No.			
12/966,401			17 0
US Patent	11/08/2007	Aldagen	Methods For Improved Engraftment
Application No.			Following Stem Cell Transplantation
12/513,882			36 d 1 B 7 1 1 B 0
CA Patent	11/08/2007	Aldagen	Methods For Improved Engraftment
Application No.			Following Stem Cell Transplantation
2,668,673			

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004961 FRAME: 0968

JP Patent	11/08/2007	Aldagen	Methods For Improved Engraftment
Application No. 2009-536475			Following Stem Cell Transplantation
US Patent Application No. 12/513,889	11/08/2007	Aldagen Duke University	Methods For Using ALDHbr Cells to Supplement Stem Cell Transplantation
CA Patent Application No. 2,668,608	11/08/2007	Aldagen Duke University	Methods For Using ALDHbr Cells to Supplement Stem Cell Transplantation
JP Patent Application No. 2009-536471	11/08/2007	Aldagen Duke University	Methods For Using ALDHbr Cells to Supplement Stem Cell Transplantation